



THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**IN THE MATTER OF:
THE HONORABLE LOUISE E. GOLDSTON
JUDGE OF THE 13TH FAMILY COURT CIRCUIT**

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0742
JIC COMPLAINT NOS. 30-2020
33-2020**

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE LOUISE
E. GOLDSTON, JUDGE OF THE
13TH FAMILY COURT CIRCUIT**

FILE COPY

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew S. Nason (WVSB No. 2707)
Pepper & Nason
8 Hale Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 346-0361

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT/ISSUES PRESENTED 11

 A. WHETHER THE JHB ERRED IN NOT RECUSING JUDGE STOTLER AND WHETHER JUDGE STOTLER ERRED IN NOT DISQUALIFYING HIMSELF FROM THE MATTER AND SHOULD BE UPON ANY REMAND TO THE JHB..... 11

 B. WHETHER THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE BINDING ON THE JDC AND RESPONDENT..... 15

 C. WHETHER THE JHB CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT “THERE WAS NO CLEAR LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR THE JUDICIAL VIEW IN QUESTION” AND CONCLUDED THAT GUIDANCE TO JUDICIAL OFFICERS FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEAL...WOULD BE HELPFUL 20

 1. Whether as a Court of limited subject matter jurisdiction the Family Court has authority to conduct hearings and regulate the fact finding process. 20

 2. Whether the Family Court has the inherent authority to conduct an onsite visit..... 29

 3. Whether Respondent violated Mr. Gibson’s State and Federal Constitutional Rights against unlawful search and seizure is properly before this Court..... 32

 4. Whether Respondent denied Mr. Gibson due process and equal protection under the law is properly before the Court 38

 &..... 41

 5. Whether Respondent followed the appropriate mechanism for contempt proceedings..... 42

 6. Whether any statute or rule applicable to Family Court authorizes the conduct of Respondent or the recording of such..... 43

 7. Whether Respondent’s action made her a fact witness because she observed an event or fact during a proceeding before the court with all parties or their representatives present..... 45

 D. WHETHER THE JHB ERRED IN RECOMMENDING AN ADMONISHMENT AND A \$1,000.00 FINE AND IN FAILING TO AWARD COSTS TO JDC 48

 1. Whether the JHB erred in its conclusions concerning aggravating and mitigating factors..... 48

 2. Whether the JHB erred in not awarding costs to the JDC..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Montgomery</i> , No. 20-0126, __ S.E.2d __ (W. Va. Mar. 12, 2021)	27
<i>Blanton v. Artrip</i> , 355 S.E.2d 640 (W. Va. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Cameron v. Cain</i> , 295 Ala. 164 (1976).....	31
<i>Cameron v. Cameron</i> , 105 W.Va. 621(1928)	19
<i>Conservation Commission v. Price</i> , 193 Conn. 414 (1984)	42
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill</i> , 219 W.Va. 51 (2006):	42
<i>Dietz v. Deitz</i> , 222 W.Va. 46 (2008)	40
<i>Donahoe v. Donahoe</i> , 219 W.Va. 102 (2006)	40, 46
<i>Ex Parte Kirby</i> , 100 W. Va. 70 (1925)	25
<i>Hendershot v. Handlan</i> , 162 W. Va. 175 (1978)	25
<i>Henry v. Johnson</i> , 192 W. Va. 182 (1994),	32, 33
<i>Hussain v. Cameron Const. & Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 Mass. App. Div. 14, 2007 WL 84224 (Mass. Dist. Ct. App. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 71 Mass. App. Ct. 1113, 882 N.E.2d 871 (2008) (unpublished)	31
<i>Hutcherson v. Alexander</i> , 264 Cal.App.2d 126 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968).....	31
<i>Hyre v. Waddy</i> , No. 19-0487, 20 WL 4355285 (W. Va. Jul. 30, 2020).....	43, 44
<i>In re African-American Slave Descendants Litigation</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 977 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Callaghan</i> , 796 S.E.2d 604 (W. Va. 2017)	35
<i>Judicial Inquiry Com'n of W. Va. v. McGraw</i> , 171 W.Va. 441 (1983)	13
<i>Kirk v. Allemann</i> , 2 Wash. App. 183 (Div. 3 1970).....	30
<i>Klein v. McCullough</i> , No. 19-0888, __ S.E.2d__ (W. Va. June 4, 2021)	19
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	13

<i>Matter of Aboulhosn (CCJ),</i> Judicial Investigation Com'n Admonishments, Complaint No. 91-2013 (2014) .	35, 36
<i>Matter of Crislip,</i> 182 W.Va. 637 (1990)	48
<i>Matter of Kaufman,</i> 187 W.Va. 166 (1992)	48
<i>Matter of Starcher,</i> 202 W. Va. 55 (1998)	49, 50
<i>Mauricio v. State,</i> 104 S.W.3d 919, 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	45
<i>Price Bros. Co. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.,</i> 629 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Rosquist v. Soo Line Railroad,</i> 692 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Sands v. Security Trust Co.,</i> 143 W.Va. 522 (1958)	19
<i>Scott v. Kelly,</i> No. 12-0823, 2013 WL 6152082 (W. Va. Nov. 22, 2013).....	39, 40
<i>Shields v. Romine,</i> 132 W. Va. 639 (1940)	26
<i>State ex rel. Farley v. Spaulding,</i> 203 W.Va. 275 (1998)	26
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. Stephens,</i> 200 W.Va. 802 (1997)	26
<i>State ex rel. Skinner v. Dostert,</i> 166 W.Va. 743 (1981).	26
<i>Tiede v. Schneidt,</i> 105 Wis. 470 (1900).....	30
<i>United States v. Wilkerson,</i> 208 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>West Va. Judicial Inquiry Comm. v. Dostert,</i> 165 W.Va. 233 (1980)	48
<i>Westover Fire Dep't v. Barker,</i> 142 W.Va. 404 (1956),	27, 29, 32, 44
<i>Whitlow v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Kanawha Cty.,</i> 190 W.Va. 223 (1993)	19
<i>Wyman v. James</i> 400 U.S. 309	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455	13
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	13
W. Va. Code § 48-1-304(e).....	24, 25, 34, 43, 44, 47
W. Va. Code § 48-5-102	21
W. Va. Code § 48-5-102(b).....	21
W. Va. Code § 48-5-401	38
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-2(a)(10).....	27

W. Va. Code § 51-2A-4(a).....	14
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-7(a).....	41, 44
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-7(a)(1).....	43
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-7(a)(4).....	41, 43
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-7(b)	43
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-9	27, 40, 43, 46
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-9(a)(1).....	34
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-9(a)(2).....	34
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-9(a)(3).....	34
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-9(b)	29, 34, 40, 41, 44, 46
W. Va. Code § 51-2A-9(c).....	34, 44
W. Va. Code §§ 51-2A-1 et seq.....	11

Other Authorities

89 C.J.S. Trial §1204 Purpose of View or Inspection.....	30
<i>Recusal: Analysis of Case Law Under 29 U.S.C. §§ 455 & 144 23</i> (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 2002).....	13
West Virginia Constitution Article VIII Section 8-16	20, 26
<i>When Mohammad Goes to The Mountain: The Evidentiary Value of a View, 80</i> Ind.L.J.1091 (2005).....	31, 32, 45

Rules

Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure Rule 1.1	11
Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure Rule 2.4	1
Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure Rule 2.7(b)	17
Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure Rule 3.1	11
Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure Rule 3.10	11, 12
Rules of Practice and Procedure for Family Courts Rule 16	32
Rules of Practice and Procedure for Family Courts Rule 4	47
Rules of Practice and Procedure for Family Courts Rule 8	22
